AB2 + A Type Copolymerization Approach for the Preparation of
Thermosensitive PEGylated Hyperbranched Polymers
Animesh Saha and S. Ramakrishnan*
Department of Inorganic and Physical Chemistry, Indian Institute of Science, Bangalore 560 012, India
ReceiVed April 18, 2008; ReVised Manuscript ReceiVed June 16, 2008
ABSTRACT: Hyperbranched polyethers having poly(ethylene glycol) (PEG) segments at their molecular periphery
were prepared by a simple procedure wherein an AB2 type monomer was melt-polycondensed with an A-type
monomer, namely, heptaethylene glycol monomethyl ether. The presence of a large number of PEG units at the

L1. This observation is similar to those made by Kono and co-
workers in a recent paper, wherein they compared linear poly(N-
isopropylacrylamide) with that of a dendrimer decorated with
N-isopropylamide groups on their periphery.28 They too ob-
served a 10° higher LCST for the dendrimer when compared
Table 1. Structural Characteristics and Properties of the Hyperbranched and Linear Polymers
polymer AB2:A PEGylation level (%)a yield (%) Mw
b Mn
b PDIb DPw
b LCSTc (°C)
Hyperbranched Polymers
PEG-HPC4 1:0.9 67 52 13 200 5200 2.5 28 38.5
PEG-HPC6 1:0.9 66 55 15 800 4800 3.2 31 35.4
PEG-HPC8 1:0.9 70 51 12 100 3400 3.5 22 31.4
PEG-HPC10 1:0.9 67 59 28 100 4900 5.7 50 24.2
PEG42-HPC6 1:0.6 42 50 14 700 5900 2.5 34 17.3
PEG50-HPC6 1:0.7 50 56 14 900 5300 2.8 33 25.5
PEG59-HPC6 1:0.8 59 54 17 400 6300 2.7 36 30.4
PEG66-HPC6 1:0.9 66 55 15 800 4800 3.2 31 35.4
Linear Analogues
L1 - 100 61 16 500 6100 2.7 27 31.4
L2 - 67 57 12 700 4200 3.0 25 19.2
a Calculated from 1H NMR. b Determined by GPC. c Determined by using a standard UV-visible spectrometer.

(18) (a) Jayakannan, M.; Ramakrishnan, S. J. Polym. Sci., Polym. Chem.
Ed. 1998, 36, 309. (b) Jayakannan, M.; Ramakrishnan, S. J. Polym.
Sci., Polym. Chem. Ed. 2000, 38, 261.
(19) Behera, G. C.; Saha, A.; Ramakrishnan, S. Macromolecules. 2005,
38, 7695.
(20) Loiseau, F. A.; Hii, K. K. M.; Hill, A. M. J. Org. Chem. 2004, 69,
639.
(21) Behera, G. C.; Ramakrishnan, S. J. Polym. Sci., Polym. Chem. Ed.
2004, 42, 102.
(22) Kumar, A.; Ramakrishnan, S. Macromolecules 1996, 29, 2524.
(23) Behera, G. C.; Ramakrishnan, S. J. Polym. Sci., Polym. Chem. Ed.
2007, 45, 1474.
(24) The use of a 1:1 ratio did not give any substantial increase in the
extent of PEGylation, although a slight apparent reduction of molecular
weight was noticeable, and hence a 1:0.9 ratio was used.
(25) Hyperbranched polymer, PEG38-HPC6, containing 38 mol % of
PEGylation was prepared and found to be insoluble in water.
(26) This diol was selected to match alkylene segment length in the PEG-
HPC6 polymer.
(27) A study by Frey and co-workers29 addresses a similar issue and